

Media and Games Invest SE*5a,7,11

Rating: BUY Target price: € 4.05 (previously: € 4.05)

Current share price: 0.84 06/12/2023 / Xetra (closing price)

Currency: EUR

Master data:

ISIN: SE0018538068 WKN: A3D3A1 Ticker symbol: M8G Number of shares³: 159.25 Market cap³: 133.77 Enterprise value³: 407.78 in million / in million EUR

Free float: 55.9%

Transparency level: Nasdaq First North Premier

Market segment: open market (Freiverkehr)

Accounting: IFRS

FY-end: 31/12/

Designated sponsor: Kepler Cheuvreux Pareto Securities AB

Analysts:

Marcel Goldmann goldmann@gbc-ag.de

Cosmin Filker filker@gbc-ag.de

* Catalogue of possible conflicts of interest on page 6

Date (time) completion: 07/12/2023 (9:35 am)

Date (time) first distribution: 07/12/2023 (10:30 am)

Validity of the price target: until max. 31/12/2024

Company profile

Industry: ad-tech and mobile/online Games Focus: software application Employees: >800 Foundation: 2011

Headquarters: Stockholm (Sweden)



Board members: Remco Westermann (CEO), Paul Echt (CFO), Jens Knauber (COO), Sonja Lilienthal (CIO), Sameer Sondhi (CRO)

Media and Games Invest SE (MGI) operates a fast-growing, profitable advertising software platform that combines the global demand of advertisers with the advertising supply of publishers and improves advertising results with the help of first-party data from its own online games. MGI operates primarily in North America and Europe. Through investments in organic growth and innovation as well as targeted acquisitions, MGI has built a one-stop shop for programmatic advertising, enabling companies to buy and sell advertising space across all digital devices (mobile apps, web, connected TV and digital out of home) with the goal of making advertising better. MGI is registered as a Societas Europaea in Sweden (registration number 517100-0143) and its shares are listed on the Nasdaq First North Premier Growth Market in Stockholm and in the Scale segment of the Frankfurt Stock Exchange. The company has two collateralised bonds listed on Nasdaq Stockholm and on the Open Market of the Frankfurt Stock Exchange.

P&L in EUR million \ End of FY	31/12/2022	31/12/2023e	31/12/2024e	31/12/2025e
Revenue	324.44	303.21	324.74	357.66
Adjusted EBITDA (Adj. EBITDA)	93.20	93.07	102.16	114.29
EBITDA	84.75	85.37	95.56	108.49
Net result (after minorities)	-20.32*1	0.09	6.57	14.48
	*1 negat	ively impacted by a	one-off write-down	of € 23.6 million
Key figures in EUR				
Earnings per share (EPS)	-0.13	0.00	0.04	0.09
Dividend per share	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
Key figures				
EV/sales	1.26	1.34	1.26	1.14
EV/Adj. EBITDA	4.38	4.38	3.99	3.57
EV/EBITDA	4.81	4.78	4.27	3.76
P/E ratio (after minorities)	n/a	n/a	20.36	9.24
KBV	0.42			
Financial calendar		**Latest research from GBC:		
		Date: Publication / Target price in EUR / Rating 11/09/2023: RS / 4.05 / BUY		
		20/06/2023: RS / 5.30 / BUY		
		08/03/2023: RS / 5.40 / BUY		
		07/09/2022: RS / 5.75 / BUY		
		02/08/2022: RS / 5.75 / BUY		

** The research studies listed above can be viewed at <u>www.gbc-ag.de</u> or requested from GBC AG, Halderstr. 27, D86150 Augsburg, Germany

Note in accordance with MiFID II regulation for "minor non-monetary benefit" research: This research fulfils the requirements for classification as a "minor non-monetary benefit". Further information on this can be found in the disclosure under "I. Research under MiFID II"



Nine months 2023: Solid sales and operating earnings performance despite challenging conditions; positive effects from the initiated savings programme enabled an increase in profitability; GBC estimates and price target confirmed

Income statement (in € million)	9M 2021	9M 2022	9M 2023
Revenues	171.96	231.55	223.27
EBITDA (EBITDA margin)	44.14 (25.7%)	58.28 (25.2%)	101.15*² (45.3%)
Adjusted EBITDA (Adj. EBITDA margin)	47.80 (27.8%)	61.70 (26.6%)	63.50 (28.4%)
Net result (after minority interests)	8.66	8.77	41.83* ²
EPS in €	0.06	0.06	0.23

Sources: Media and Games Invest SE; GBC AG *2positively influenced by a revaluation of the AxesInMotion earn-out payment liability (special effect of \in 62.76 million)

Business performance 9M 2023

Media and Games Invest (SE) published its nine-month and Q3 figures for the current financial year on 30 November 2023. Based on these figures, the ad tech group saw a moderate decline in digital Group revenue of 3.6% to $\in 223.27$ million in the past nine months (9M 2022: $\in 231.55$ million), primarily due to divestments (in the games segment) and unfavourable exchange rate developments. The revenue generated was primarily driven by the traditionally largest advertising segment "Supply Side Platform" (revenue share: 89.7%), which generated revenue of $\in 200.35$ million (9M 2022: $\in 209.65$ million).



Development of Group and segment sales in 9M 2023 (in € million)

Sources: GBC AG; Media and Games Invest SE

According to the company, an organic increase in consolidated sales was achieved on a comparable basis. This revenue growth is primarily the result of an increase in the software customer base and the volume of advertising placed. The number of customers on MGI's digital advertising platform increased significantly by 9.0% to 2,068 software customers at the end of the third quarter compared to the same quarter of the previous year (software customers at the end of Q3 2022: 1,898). At the same time, the digital advertising volume delivered increased significantly by 8.0% to 186 billion at the end of the third quarter (advertising ads at the end of Q3 2022: 172 billion).

Thanks to the noticeable expansion of the software customer base, the Ad-Tech Group was able to perform well amid the challenging market situation and thus slightly overcompensate for negative market aspects such as reduced customer advertising budgets and lower CPMs (cost-per-mile).

In addition, further market share was gained, enabling this technology company to further expand its leading market position. According to a recent Pixalate market study, MGI's



subsidiary Verve Group remains the market leader on Android and iOS in the US market with a market share of 11.0% and 28.0% respectively. In Europe, Verve recently achieved a market-leading position on Android (No. 2 with a market share of 15.0%) and iOS (No. 3 with a market share of 9.0%). In our view, MGI has thus outperformed the general advertising market and the advertising industry as a whole.



Development of EBITDA and adjusted EBITDA on a nine-month basis (in € million)

In contrast to the sales trend, MGI achieved growth at all earnings levels, primarily due to the revaluation of the AxesInMotion earn-out payment liability (positive one-off effect of \in 62.76 million). EBITDA increased dynamically by 73.6% to \in 101.15 million compared to the same quarter of the previous year (9M 2022: \in 58.28 million). Adjusted for one-off effects (e.g. M&A and restructuring costs or revaluations of balance sheet items), adjusted EBITDA (Adj. EBITDA) totalled \in 63.50 million, which was slightly higher than in the same period of the previous year (9M 2022: \in 61.70 million).

In terms of operating profitability, an increase in profitability to 28.4% (9M 2022: 26.6%) was achieved on the basis of the adjusted EBITDA margin (Adj. EBITDA margin). This improvement in profitability reflects the first positive effects of the company's cost-cutting programme, which is expected to generate annual cost savings of around \in 10.0 million once successfully implemented.

After the first nine months of the financial year, consolidated net income (after minority interests) totalled \in 41.83 million (9M 2022: \in 8.77 million), which was significantly higher than the previous year's level. This significant increase in net income was mainly due to the positive one-off effect from the revaluation of an M&A-related payment obligation described above.

Business development Q3 2023

The negative effects of divestments and unfavourable exchange rate developments were particularly noticeable in the third quarter. Accordingly, the MGI Group suffered a significant year-on-year decline in digital Group sales of 10.6% to \in 78.34 million (Q3 2022: \in 87.62 million). Adjusted for these negative currency effects, however, organic sales growth of 1.0% was achieved at Group level, according to the company. This revenue growth was primarily the result of an increase in the software customer base and the volume of advertising delivered.

At operating earnings level, adjusted EBITDA (Adj. EBITDA) of \in 23.10 million was achieved, mainly thanks to efficiency gains from the cost-saving programme that has been initiated, thus confirming the high earnings level of the previous year (Q3 2022: \in 23.00

Sources: GBC AG; Media and Games Invest SE



million). At the same time, the adjusted EBITDA margin increased significantly to 29.5% (Q3 2022: 26.3%)

Forecast and price target

Against the backdrop of the company's solid performance in the first nine months of 2023, MGI's management has confirmed its previously adjusted guidance (dated 31 August 2023) for the current 2023 financial year with the publication of its nine-month and Q3 figures. Accordingly, the technology company continues to expect consolidated sales of around \in 303.0 million and Adj. EBITDA of \in 93.0 million. At the same time, the company has also confirmed its medium-term guidance (Revenue CAGR: 25.0% to 30.0%; Adj. EBITDA margin: 25.0% to 30.0%). As a result, MGI anticipates significantly higher growth momentum again in the medium term on the basis of an expected recovery in the advertising market.

Overall, we remain convinced that the ad tech group will be able to return to growth from the 2024 financial year onwards, based on the gradual recovery of the advertising market that we expect. In particular, the MGI Group's strong positioning in the growth areas of programmatic advertising and connected TV (CTV) in combination with innovative advertising solutions (Moments.AI, ATOM etc.) should ensure further market share gains and a significant outperformance compared to the general advertising industry in the future. The significant expansion of their software customer base achieved in recent quarters also provides a good basis for driving (organic) growth even more strongly.

In light of the company's solid performance, the confirmed outlook and their promising growth strategy, we confirm our previous revenue and earnings estimates for the current financial year and subsequent years. Accordingly, we also confirm our previous price target of \notin 4.05 per share. With regard to the current share price level, we therefore continue to assign a "buy" rating and see significant upside potential in the MGI share.



APPENDIX

<u>I.</u>

Research under MiFID II

1. There is a contract between the research company GBC AG and the Issuer regarding the independent preparation and publication of this research report on the Issuer. GBC AG is remunerated for this by the Issuer.

2. The research report shall be made available simultaneously to all investment service providers interested in it.

<u>II.</u>

§1 Disclaimer/ Exclusion of liability

This document is for information purposes only. All data and information contained in this study have been obtained from sources that GBC believes to be reliable. Furthermore, the authors have taken the greatest possible care to ensure that the facts used and opinions presented are appropriate and accurate. Despite this, no guarantee or liability can be assumed for their accuracy - either expressly or implicitly. Furthermore, all information may be incomplete or summarised. Neither GBC nor the individual authors accept any liability for damages arising from the use of this document or its contents or otherwise in connection therewith.

Please note that this document does not constitute an invitation to subscribe for or purchase any security and should not be construed as such. Nor should it or any part of it form the basis of, or be relied upon in connection with, any binding contract of any kind whatsoever. A decision in connection with any prospective offer for sale of securities of the company or companies discussed in this publication should be made solely on the basis of information contained in any prospectus or offering circular issued in connection with such offer.

GBC does not guarantee that the implied returns or the stated price targets will be achieved. Changes in the relevant assumptions on which this document is based may have a material impact on the targeted returns. Income from investments is subject to fluctuation. Investment decisions always require the advice of an investment adviser. Thus, this document cannot assume an advisory function.

Distribution outside the Federal Republic of Germany:

This publication, if distributed in the UK, may only be made available to persons who qualify as authorised or exempt within the meaning of the Financial Services Act 1986 or persons as defined in Section 9(3) of the Financial Services Act 1986 (Investment Advertisement) (Exemptions) Order 1988 (as amended) and may not be communicated, directly or indirectly, to any other person or class of persons.

Neither this document nor any copy thereof may be brought into, transferred to or distributed in the United States of America or its territories or possessions. Distribution of this document in Canada, Japan or other jurisdictions may be restricted by law and persons into whose possession this publication comes should inform themselves about and observe any restrictions. Any failure to comply with such restriction may constitute a violation of US, Canadian or Japanese securities laws or the laws of any other jurisdiction.

By accepting this document, you accept any disclaimer and the above limitations.

You can also find the notes on the disclaimer/liability exclusion under: http://www.gbc-ag.de/de/Disclaimer

Legal Notices and Publications Pursuant to Section 85 WpHG and FinAnV

You can also find the notices on the Internet at the following address: http://www.gbc-ag.de/de/Offenlegung

§ 2 (I) Update:

A specific update of the present analysis(es) at a fixed point in time has not yet been scheduled. GBC AG reserves the right to update the analysis without prior notice.

§ 2 (II) Recommendation / Classifications / Rating:

GBC AG has been using a three-stage absolute share rating system since 1 July 2006. Since 1 July 2007, the ratings have referred to a time horizon of at least six to a maximum of 18 months. Previously, the ratings referred to a time horizon of up to 12 months. When the analysis is published, the investment recommendations are determined according to the ratings described below with reference to the expected return. Temporary price deviations outside these ranges do not automatically lead to a change in the rating, but do give rise to a revision of the original recommendation.

The respective recommendations / classifications / ratings are associated with the following expectations:

BUY

The expected return, based on the determined price target, including dividend payment within the corresponding time horizon is >= +10 %.

1



HOLD	The expected return, based on the determined price target, including dividend payment within the corresponding time horizon is > -10 % and $< +10$ %.
SELL	The expected return, based on the determined price target, including dividend payment within the corresponding time horizon is ≤ 10 %.

Price targets of GBC AG are determined on the basis of the fair value per share, which is determined on the basis of generally recognised and widely used methods of fundamental analysis, such as the DCF method, the peer group comparison and/or the sum-of-the-parts method. This is done by taking into account fundamental factors such as share splits, capital reductions, capital increases, M&A activities, share repurchases, etc.

§ 2 (III) Historical recommendations:

GBC's historical recommendations on the present analysis(es) are available on the internet at the following address: http://www.gbc-ag.de/de/Offenlegung

§ 2 (IV) Information basis:

For the preparation of the present analysis(es), publicly available information on the issuer(s) (where available, the three most recently published annual and quarterly reports, ad hoc announcements, press releases, securities prospectus, company presentations, etc.) was used, which GBC considers to be reliable. Furthermore, in order to prepare the present analysis(es), discussions were held with the management of the company(ies) concerned in order to obtain a more detailed explanation of the facts relating to the business development.

§ 2 (V) 1. Conflicts of interest pursuant to § 85 WpHG and Art. 20 MAR:

GBC AG and the responsible analyst hereby declare that the following possible conflicts of interest exist for the company(ies) named in the analysis at the time of publication and thus comply with the obligations of § 85 WpHG and Art. 20 MAR. An exact explanation of the possible conflicts of interest is listed below in the catalogue of possible conflicts of interest under § 2 (V) 2.

The following potential conflict of interest exists with respect to the securities or financial instruments discussed in the analysis: (5a, 7, 11)

§ 2 (V) 2. catalogue of possible conflicts of interest:

(1) At the time of publication, GBC AG or a legal entity affiliated with it holds shares or other

financial instruments in that analysed company or analysed financial instrument or financial product.

(2) This company holds more than 3% of the shares in GBC AG or a legal entity affiliated with it.

- (3) GBC AG or a related legal entity is a market maker or designated sponsor in the financial instruments
- of this company.

(4) GBC AG or a legal entity affiliated with it was, in the previous 12 months, involved in the public issue

of financial instruments of this company.

(5) a) GBC AG or a legal entity associated with it has entered into an agreement for the preparation of research reports for a fee with this company or issuer of the analysed financial instrument in the previous 12 months. Under this agreement, the draft financial analysis (without valuation section) was made available to the issuer prior to publication.

(5) b) There has been a change in the draft financial analysis based on legitimate advice from the company or issuer.

(6) a) GBC AG or a legal entity associated with it has entered into an agreement for the preparation of research reports for remuneration with a third party on this company or financial instrument in the previous 12 months. Under this agreement, the third party and/or company and/or issuer of the financial instrument was given the draft of the analysis (without the valuation part) prior to publication.

(6) b) There has been an amendment to the draft financial analysis based on legitimate advice from the third party and/or issuer.

(7) The responsible analyst, the chief analyst, the deputy chief analyst and or another person involved in the preparation of the study holds shares or other financial instruments in this company at the time of publication.

(8) The responsible analyst of this company is a member of the management board or the supervisory board there.

(9) The analyst responsible has held shares in the company analysed by him prior to the date of publication before the public issue was received or acquired.

(10) GBC AG or a legal entity associated with it has entered into an agreement for the provision of consultancy services with the analysed company in the previous 12 months.

(11) GBC AG or a legal entity associated with it has significant financial interests in the analysed company,

such as obtaining and/or exercising mandates at the analysed company, or obtaining and/or providing

services for the analysed company (e.g. presentation at conferences, roundtables, roadshows, etc.).

(12) At the time of the financial analysis, the analysed company is in a financial instrument or financial product (such as a certificate, fund, etc.) managed or advised by GBC AG or a legal entity associated with it.



§ 2 (V) 3. Compliance:

GBC has taken internal regulatory precautions to prevent possible conflicts of interest and to disclose them if they exist. The current Compliance Officer, Kristina Heinzelbecker, email: heinzelbecker@gbc-ag.de, is responsible for compliance with the regulations.

§ 2 (VI) Responsible for the preparation:

The company responsible for the preparation of the present analysis(es) is GBC AG with its registered office in Augsburg, which is registered as a research institute with the competent supervisory authority (Bundesanstalt für Finanzdienstleistungsaufsicht (BaFin), Marie-Curie-Str. 24-28, 60439 Frankfurt).

GBC AG is currently represented by its board members Manuel Hölzle (Chairman) and Jörg Grunwald.

The analysts responsible for this analysis are: Marcel Goldmann, M.Sc., Financial Analyst Cosmin Filker, Dipl. Betriebswirt (FH), Deputy Chief Analyst

§ 3 Copyrights

This document is protected by copyright. It is provided for your information only and may not be reproduced or distributed to any other person. Any use of this document outside the limits of copyright law generally requires the consent of the GBC or the relevant company, provided that there has been a transfer of rights of use and publication.

GBC AG Halderstrasse 27 D 86150 Augsburg Tel.: 0821/24 11 33-0 Fax: 0821/24 11 33-30 Internet: http://www.gbc-ag.de

E-mail: compliance@gbc-ag.de



GBC AG® - R E S E A R C H & I N V E S T M E N T A N A L Y S E N -

GBC AG Halderstrasse 27 86150 Augsburg Internet: http://www.gbc-ag.de Fax: ++49 (0)821/241133-30 Phone: ++49 (0)821/241133-0 Email: office@gbc-ag.de